DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:

OFFICE: Engineering Services

October 5, 2015

FILE: APD00-0056-02(029) Union & Towns Co.

P.I. No.: 122900-

SR 515/ US 76 East Blairsville to

Young Harris Bypass

: . : . a\WN

FROM: Lisa L. Myers, State Project Review Engineer Q./
TO: Albert Shelby, State Program Delivery Engineer

Attn.: Steve Adewale
SUBJECT:

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

The VE Study for the above project was held August 10-13, 2015. Responses were revised and
received on September 29, 2015. Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering
Study Alternatives are indicated in the table below. The Project Manager shall incorporate the
VE alternatives recommended for implementation to the extent reasonable in the design of the

project.

Please note, if the implementation of a VE recommendation requires a Design

Exception and/or Design Variance, the DE or DV must be requested separately.

ALT#

Description

Potential
Savings/
LCC

Implement

Comments

R-1.0

Establish a consistent width of
150" for Right of Way and
utilize easement beyond that to
allow property owners the
opportunity to use their land
after construction is completed.

$1,165,000

The District Right of Way Office
prefers to have all slopes shown as
required Right of Way instead of
easement. Also, they indicated that
the cost of permanent easement is
90% of the appraised value instead
of the 50% used to calculate these

savings.

R-2.0

Use 11 feet inside lane widths
in lieu of 12 feet for the new
pavement for the 4-lane divided
section Sta. 116+00 to 420+38.

$357,000

Yes

This will be done.

R-3.0

Change the 32 feet wide
depressed grassed median to a
standard 24 feet wide raised
grass median for the 4-lane
section Sta. 116+00 to 426+00.

$1,075,000

No

An environmental goal with US
Fish & Wildlife for the storm water
system on this project is to provide
water quality treatment for all
runoff from impervious areas within
the project limits. The wider
depressed median allows for water
quality BMP’s to be placed within
the roadway embankment/foot
print. These BMP’s will help treat
the storm water runoff prior to
discharging to receiving waters. |




APD00-0056-02(029) Union & Towns County

P.I. No. 122900-

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives Page 2
The corridor is a designated bike
route and a reduction in the paved

? ; shoulder width and elimination of
R | Retacemaiioboutsice faved | g 55 No the rumble strips would not benefit
shoulder from 6.5 feet to 4 feet. bi : .
ike travel along this corridor
which has large truck volumes and
a curvilinear alignment.
Slhol Sf;rt};s :}?gfﬁg%:ﬁ;‘ﬂ I;f:t Proposed To avoid any additional stream
%90 | reduce setaining walls:and $2,394,000 Ye's, wiFh impacts the alignment will be
’ minimize impacts from Sta. Actual medifications | revised between Sta. 14_5+00 thru
130400 to 170+00. $1,454,000 165+00 to reduce wall heights.
Shift the horizontal alignment Broposed The alignment will be shifted as
closer to existing roadway to $27§ 000 et recommended however the property
R-10.0 | reduce earthwork and minimize Actilal | s filcations reduction is residential and not
impacts from Sta. 235+00 to $189.000 ; commercial so the difference in
250+00. ’ savings has been modified.
At these specific locations the
Eliminate guardrail and utilize slopes would require additional
R-12.0 | traversable slopes at specific $17,000 No Right of Way and that cost would
locations. be equal or greater than the
anticipated savings.

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s responses.

Approved:

Date: \0: 2215

Margaret Hirkle, PE, Chief Engineer

LLM/RLR/MIJS

Attachments

(o Glenn Bowman/Joe Carpenter
Albert Shelby/Steve Adewale
Marc Mastronardi
Ben Rabun/Bill Duvall
Rick O’Hara/Pamela Baughman
Harold Mull/Chris York/Rob Mabry
Ken Werho/Chris Raymond
Matt Sanders




FILE:

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

APDO00-0056-02(029) Union/Towns Co. Office: Program Delivery
PI No.: 122900-
SR515/2/US 76 from East Blairsville to DATE: September 20, 2015

Young Harris Bypass@ CL/CORR A
Gt zf S/
Albert V. Shelby III, State Program Delivery Engineer

Lisa Myers, State Project Review Engineer
Attn: Matt Sanders, Value Engineering Specialist

RESPONSE TO VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

Attached are the responses for the Value Engineering Study. This office concurs
with the responses.

If you have any questions, please contact Steve Adewale, Project Manager at
404-631-1578.

AVS:%:H



HNTB Corporation 3715 Northside Parkway Telephone (404) 946-5700
The HNTB Companies 200 Northereek, Suite 800 Facsimile (404) 841-2820
Infrastructure Solutions Atlanta, GA30327 www.hntb.com

rINTB

VE ALTERNATIVE #1
Establish a consistent width for ROW of 150°.
VE Team Savings: $1,165,000

Disposition Recommendation:

[ JAGREE [ AGREE, WITH MODIFICATIONS DISAGREE

Explain, comment, and/or discuss rationale for disposition recommendation:

The District 1 ROW Office would prefer to have all slopes, especially 2:1 slopes, as ROW and
not permanent easement. Also, they indicated that the cost of permanent easement is 90% of the
appraised value and not 50% as used in the recommendation.

VE ALTERNATIVE #2
Use 11’ inside lane widths in lieu of 12’ lane widths.
VE Team Savings: $357,000

Disposition Recommendation:

AGREE [ | AGREE, WITH MODIFICATIONS [ | DISAGREE

Explain, comment, and/or discuss rationale for disposition recommendation:
An 117 inside lane width will be used in lieu of the proposed 12’ lane on the four-lane divided
section.

VE ALTERNATIVE #3

Change the median from 32’ depressed grassed to a GDOT Standard 24’ raised
grassed median for the 4-lane divided section.

VE Team Savings: $1,075,000

Disposition Recommendation:

[ ]AGREE [_] AGREE, WITH MODIFICATIONS [X| DISAGREE

Explain, comment, and/or discuss rationale for disposition recommendation:

This will not be done. The reduction in width will be detrimental to meeting water quality
improvements requested by the US Fish & Wildlife to maintain bat habitat. An environmental
coordination goal for the stormwater system on this project is to provide water quality treatment
for all stormwater runoff from impervious areas within the project limits. The wider depressed



HNTB Corporation 3715 Northside Parkway Telephone (404) 946-5700
The HNTB Companies 200 Northcreek, Suite 800 Facsimile (404) 841-2820
Infrastructure Solutions Atlanta, GA 30327 www.hntb.com

median allows for water quality BMPs to be placed within the roadway embankment/footprint.
These BMPs will treat the stormwater runoff prior to discharging to receiving waters protecting
habitat for protected species foraging. A raised median would make more of these BMPs
infeasible. Also, increased pipe size from a median drainage outlet to a storm drain was not
accounted for.

VE ALTERNATIVE #5
Reduce width of outside paved shoulder from 6.5’ to 4°.
VE Team Savings: $456,000

Disposition Recommendation:

[ AGREE [ | AGREE, WITH MODIFICATIONS [X] DISAGREE

Explain, comment, and/or discuss rationale for disposition recommendation:

This will not be done. The corridor is a designated bike route and a reduction in the paved
shoulder width and elimination of the rumble strips is not conducive to bike travel along a
corridor with a large truck volume and the curvilinear alignment.

VE ALTERNATIVE #9

Shift horizontal alignment closer to existing from Sta. 130 to 170.
VE Team Savings: $2,394,000

Disposition Recommendation:

[ JAGREE [X] AGREE, WITH MODIFICATIONS [ ] DISAGREE

Explain, comment, and/or discuss rationale for disposition recommendation:

The horizontal alignment was designed to minimize impacts to Butternut Creek which parallels
the existing alignment. The shifts recommended will result in an additional 600 LF of stream
impacts and 300 LF of stream relocation. We will revise the alignment between Sta. 145 — 165
to reduce the wall height, which can be done without additional stream impacts. Please note that
the PAR process has been completed with agency approval.

Revised Savings: $1,454,000, see attached calculations.

Page2 of 6



HNTB Corparation 3715 Northside Parkway Telephone (404) 946-5700
The HNTB Companies 200 Northcreek, Suite 800 Facsimile (404) 841-2820
Infrastructure Solutions Atlanta, GA 30327 www.hntb.com

VE ALTERNATIVE #10

Shift horizontal alignment closer to existing from Sta. 235 to 250.
VE Team Savings: $278,000

Disposition Recommendation:

[ JAGREE [X AGREE, WITH MODIFICATIONS [ | DISAGREE

Explain, comment, and/or discuss rationale for disposition recommendation:
The horizontal alignment will be shifted as recommended by the VE Team. However, the

property reduction is a residential property and not commercial. The difference in ROW cost is
reflected in the modification.

Revised Savings: $189,000, see attached calculations.

VE ALTERNATIVE #12
Eliminate guardrails and utilize traversable slopes at specific locations.
VE Team Savings: $17,000

Disposition Recommendation:

[ JAGREE [ ] AGREE, WITH MODIFICATIONS [X DISAGREE

Explain, comment, and/or discuss rationale for disposition recommendation:
This will not be done. The proposed revision does not take into account the additional ROW that

will result with extending the fill line. The cost of additional ROW will be greater than the
anticipated savings.

Page 3 of 6



HNTB Corporation
The HNTB Companies

Infrastruciure Solutions

3715 Northside Parkway
200 Northcreek, Suite 800

Atlanta, GA 30327 www.hntb.com

Telephone {404} 946-5700
Facsimile (404) 841-2820

COST ESTIMATING WORKSHEET

i PROPOSAL NUMBER | R-9.0 l PAGE NUMBER | 1 of2
I PROJECT #/PI #: l APD00-0056-02(029)/122900-
VE Recommendation
ITEM SggggE UM QTY UNIT COST TOTAL COST
Permanently Anchored Wall 1/7 LS 1 1,176,247 $1,176,247
Unclass. Excavation (Reduction) 1/7 CY 243,604 3.82 ($930,567)
Right of Way (Reduction) 1/7 AC 3.80 107,366 ($407,991)
SUBTOTAL-COST TO PRIME ($162,000)
MARKUP --
TOTAL CONTRACT COST ($162,000)
HNTB Revision
ITEM sggggﬁ UM QTY UNIT COST | TOTAL COST
Permanently Anchored Wall 1/7 LS 1 1,176,247 $1,785,600
Unclass. Excavation (Reduction) 1/7 CY 185,254 3.82 ($707,670)
Right of Way (Reduction) 1/7 AC 3.0 107,366 ($322,098)
SUBTOTAL-COST TO PRIME $777.,832
MARKUP e
TOTAL CONTRACT COST $777,839
Difference [Revised] $1,454,168

Page4of 6




HNTRB Corporation 3715 Northside Parkway Telephone (404} 846-5700

The HNTB Companies 200 Northcreek, Suite 800 Facsimile (404) 841-2820
Infrastructire Solutions Atanta, GA 30327 www.hnth.com
CALCULATIONS

PROPOSAL NUMBER | R-9.0 | PAGE NUMBER | 2 of 2

PROJECT #/PI #: | APD00-0056-02(029)/122900-

Anchored Wall:

Original Wall Area = 58,350 sq ft (Estimated from Original Cross Sections)
Proposed Wall Area = 46,680 sq ft (Estimated from Original Cross Sections)
Area Change Ratio = 46,680/58,350 = 0.80

Original Cost = $2,232,000
Proposed Cost = $2,232,000 x 0.80 = $1,785,600

Unclassified Excavation:

Reduction in excavation estimated as the area between the original and proposed walls at each
50 foot station. Volume estimated a sum of areas over tributary 50 ft lengths.

Area = (1/2)[Original Wall Height + Proposed Wall Height][ Distance between walls]

Volume = ¥ [Area x 50 ft tributary length]

Proposed Reduction = $3.82/cu yd x 185,254 cu yd = $707,670

Right of Way:
Estimated Reduction in right of way = 3.80 acres

Unit Cost = $107,366 (Property assumed to be commercial property)

Proposed Reduction = 3.0 acres x $107,366 = $322,098

Page50f6



HNTB Corporation
The HNTB Companies
Infrastructure Solutions

3715 Northside Parkway
200 Northcreek, Suite 800
Atlanta, GA 30327

Telephone {404) 946-5700
Facsimile (404) 841-2820

www.hntb.com

COST ESTIMATING WORKSHEET

| PROPOSAL NUMBER | R-10.0 PAGE NUMBER | 1of |
l PROJECT #/PI #: [ APD00-0056-02(029)/122900-
VE Recommendation
ITEM ae | QTY UNIT COST | TOTAL COST
Unclass. Excavation (Reduction) 1/7 CY 44,616 3.82 {$170,433)
Right of Way (Reduction) 1/7 AC 1.0 107,366 ($107,366)
SUBTOTAL-COST TO PRIME {$278,000)
MARKUP -
TOTAL CONTRACT COST ($278,000)
HNTB Revision
ITEM Sggggls umM QTY UNIT COST TOTAL COST
Unclass. Excavation (Reduction) 1/7 CY 44,616 3.82 ($170,433)
Right of Way (Reduction) 1/7 AC 1.0 18,475 ($18,475)
SUBTOTAL-COST TO PRIME {$189,000)
MARKUP --
TOTAL CONTRACT COST ($189,000)
Difference [Revised] $189,000

PageGof 6




EMENHAITAS THL S0 ETHY 0N STE0 WIS SNOLLIFSENS 04 OFLIF60

DOoE oo D00 a STWHAIFSS S HFOWT F0 NOINTLL JHL AR N AT WO LSt 40 NSN30

I o l.“l[ SHL O 10N OO DR TIZINGYTD 0N FU 0NG NOLYIWOANT SY NMOHS 36 ImVS Sei

1334 N TS HIATHOH SHOLLITND TWILN 40 NN 38 01 OIAIN3E Fov 0NV SHOLVINISIW 75
VO JISVE I UINNYR NIHLD AW N BD'STION LD SOMMLED AT WINITHAATIVINL O3 o

MM ! B0 SNYTS ISIHL NG NMOHS NOLIYRHOLN HIMAD T N MINIZI0LY.D FHD

(0N LJIHS ON JIVQ)  SKOISIAZY

XX0Z-XX-KX O3LTTIA0T SHYId |

LZ2EDE VIDHOID "W LINYILY
008 3LINS "WITHIHIHON 002
MH CAYMNHY D IOISHLHON SILE

AINE oo

FTE LAY A0 HIINTT SSO0NT

Z | e svbe b 2 -
0ogo 5390158 40 HASNZT L3N il s
W&w AFMOVON 0 HIINTT TN f Hdlf 5§ N35SI0 03345
Bﬂumw.a!mb_ ) vidi L4 SNINYL UK #E
e | [93704d 0 HINTT % . B o Yt
12 00 L) E g \.\. =i A0S ¢SO TYNOILIFHIO
Ui o SR S el R Al
el w0 0 e 2 eV T by = W g \g (6£02) 006#E LAY 2 4AVYL
HIMOW 3L Qv IHOT LSTM BEAICRE! 2 A1 8 & M & aWM 2 o (610¢) 00161 B (R ANTEEE LT
i LT SR 8\ 3 g 0oezz! "ON'rd (0102) 0004 170 J144viL
QWIS NFTF SV LOIDYd SHL JI - ¢ B GIS JIN0Y FUIVIS W IYO N91S3q

9/ 3inoy WY3I034 :

SHNT HSMIONT NE OINHS30 .
WL D S3IINNOD NOINN 8 SNMOL HOL3YS NOIIYIOT
006&g! "ON Id o

ey panao|

(6201)20-9500-000d¥Y ‘ON 123r0Hd .
SIHYYH 9NNOA OL FTIASYNTG WOYH :
ININIAIM 9. SN/S B SIS YS A
" v o 5 o5 d3S0408d 40 TUH04d ANV NY1d

XXOE/XXAXK FLHT WADYSSY

s YVIOH0odD A0 ALV.LS

SIIINADD NOINN B SNMOL
N Q3 IMO0T 51 L33M0Hd SIHL

NOLLVIMOdSNVYL 40 LNAWLIVAAA || . -

[ siome e | ow o | ) | L | i _




ook ooo2 ool D

————

1334 N TS / WSEHOE VIS

A 05 SEIE VIS

SNOYNATIIES FHL S0 COHN ONY'SO2HRI200 SMMLISSENS 04 O3.0500
ATHNAIGS 5§ YFOWE 0 NOLNT LY 6L A AN W NGO INOdSAVELL 0 NGNS
SHL ONME L0¥ OO ONYOFZINVEVIED DO Fov 'TM0 SOLYMEOM SY KRDMS JUY IMVS FAL

YFATMOH SHOLLONOD WOLN 40 INDFNGN 38 0L GIAINTE F O SHOLIYSLLSIM Tisid
MO OISVE JUW UINWR HIHLD AW N HOSIION WO SOMMVED AS WIHISHMASTHIHL OFNN

APMIY W HD ST FSIUL KD NROHS NOUWREOSN BIHAD T KW FIHIF000 VD 3L

(ON 133HS aNY VG SNOISIAFY

XXO2-XX-XK  QFLTISHN0T ST

LEEDL VIZHOID 'WLINVILY
008 JLINS "MITHIHLHON 002
MM CAVMNEYE SOISHLHON SILE

81Nk

A8 OIWLINS
Y
58 LIFOYS 40 HIINTT S5049
s&t SNOILSFIXT A0 HIONT] L3N
2 LJ3roMd 40 HIWTT 1N
0000 5390145 40 HiINFT L3N
&4 AMOVOY 40 HIINFT 13W
ST
OS2 0N o 0ded
bRt 1231044 40 HIONTT
192 oW Linnag
ALNNGY SHMOL

T A0

(0AN) MLIVO TYLIA WYY
HIHON 3HL OMy SN2 153K +HEA0R6
O¥KD #86 J0 HILSAS FINOHO0D
VISLORS T NGO FHL SIS0
OFNd T NIFE SYH L1300 SHL

SLINA HSMONT N OINHSZT
NOLIYNISIT _LIFMOHS

SIINAOD NOINA % SNMOL
Nt QFVITT SI LIFrOMd SIHL

HdW S TVIHIINY TedioNidd Tedny
SEVID TWNOLLONNS SIG HS

XXO2/XX/XK T LG THADHSS
NSISZ0 %® NOLYIOT

00622/ ON'Id
g % SIS N0y FUVIS
94 FUN0Y WHI0F4

. ¥ STIINNOD NOINN 8 SNMOL
o 0062<! ON Id
(620)20-9500-000dY °"ON LI3royd

SIHYVH INNOA OL FTIIASHN1G WOYH S
ONINFAIM 92 SN/ 8 SIS YS
d3S0d08d 40 F1I404d ANV NV1d

VIDJ0odD A0 HLV.LS

2 e

5 | ) |

OLLV.LIOdSNV Y.L d0 LNHW.LIVJIA

Ad TEN0D

Zél o

Hdl 55 FNQISIG T3S

ikl FAOSHINYL CHH ke

ALl SSYOMML X

406 FUSI0 TYNDILD341a

058! A DAV

(6£02) 005¢E POV J144VYL
(610} 00161 FUGY AWML
(0102} 0004t PGV 2144wy
YAYG NOIS3C

HILINS NOIIVOOT

o)

AL e
g hes S
o
SFTTR AR




:aled MaD MM - :padinbay - pU3d - SUCHBUWIPUDD :paseajeyd
‘MOW uomsinboy :suonED0[aY :Bulpuad suondg MalAaY Japun
~12 80330 104 :fig pannbay ipalid puod :wayshs MO Ui [aaded jejoL 05z 13 1ented aid

¥ HH00/M10@dE SIMYVYH SNNOA OL 3TASHIVIE 3 W4 9L SN/Z/SLS WS

"3SYHd 3d Ul %6r Buieway jebpng
‘poob a.e jebpng pue adoag PLOZ/BTLL "ELOTEOIZL SNYId 3NS NOISSINGNS 15L O33N “3NS 400 Annn
wwwwm%w. mﬂ.n BEISZ/9 dNOD %05 NIHM D3N 2 NOIS 804 SNY1d ONISHEN g oeap
“Buye] o) dn eNPaYSS L) SHE 01 GLOZ AINF Ut D0 O} PERILANS MO 'ON:BINPayas uo jasloid’| T T————— uhmﬂ__v._woﬁm%%%Mﬂ.—w_w_afﬁﬂ%mmﬁwwc___ﬂ__uﬂawuﬂuw wmﬁw_“”“nnﬂ_. m:hﬁwoc_wmww o
W QUUEoUNESD IBW-B S/ 5-OrE-FOF|d) CUINES Wog' Wd IUelnsuo? 5102-0 9#l510Z-9 S#lrL0z-1 F#lFL0Z-1-9 YAAHSA H3d LdWIXT O3NHIHNDD sBuwwelfold
Qdvy £1-% 7 9'Z1-Y SUONYSS '96-G DNILIIN FTLLINWOD dIHS ¥3d d30ay :Buiuue)d
FYAWo) S NDIS30 OYOH O3NDISSY 86729 M :aad
T T 04-6-Z+ NOINM B ITTASHIVIS OL LNIS Y3113 NOILYDIJLON ¥dO1
‘L0z gL-0LBny fpmg 3 iseopes J6u3
ATHNYNL ' AQNLS MO 9040059 A4 {ONINIAIW) GYHIH/1SDEN BT
e oot iy gidesyz Biaquosgresen,o | pady 1on | w3 | siaegrofauaoiing MESLAISSINIM 513
0881 00'000°LSL4LS 180 e Aifisa
0861 00'000'5/2'268 MOH - _ Td%GEBINHSUEZBELS  ebeug
250 0008 24 | YHOTE 00°005 82528 un 56 SLiLLE Kigwuing uBisaq afipug Aeuiiaid | gLELS ELITLIE
fhad G oo tes 2u | PHeE 0092 050'16$ 152 0 YLZZIL suejd Aewpeoy Aeuluiald|  €L/0Z/9 ZUELZL
rL9zI6 00°000'0956'5Z$ Mod 6 olL/e/s Alewiing eseqejed| ZLEZLEL oLoeR
i e UMY | oy ey 17'88'109'F$ ad 0 (vd3D "ISNOY3) dsay WoypisH JeaH and [ wL/LEis LML
SINTONY JIS SIAVISTISOS 8z LHLLEZ Aspwiwng [ejuswivollAUS | FLISZIS LLLLE
ook LLISIS L1615 pleH 85n0H usdQ uoneuLIU alldnd | LL/GHS LLI5IG
L8 SHEL/L fewwng fpms 3A|  ZUSLLE ZHSLg
1S0aMd 0861 00°005'825°28 ozoz 1102 n p 191dwo?) feacddy jdasuos 3 fevew| zLois zui88
15038d o887 00'¢SE'0S0°LSS 0zoZ 2102 150 ) yoday) 1daolon 1wgns wa|  zusze ziiszia
1803y4d 0887 00'000'096'52S Lioe 9Lz MOY ool PULZIR  LLOEILL Buneai 1080U0D|  LLOEML  LLIDENLL
86/9LILL O3ZIOHLNY 0867 00°000°0288 r0T rioT 16 oligie Aewwng uawdoferaq 1daauod | ZLE/G oLies
86/9L/LL Q3IZIFOHLNY 260 17885 1B6'ES 6661 666 :
i IR B ; R OO “ — . SHSYL o P
iy ayeq sMug puny 1m02 pesodoid panosddy aseld IYNLoY TNLIY 3sva Isva
uoljesodion B1NH WHId NDIS3a 10092 HOSNOdS
irodd aNos (penues |oq) ubisag weynsueD  CINYLINSNOD
24ns (et IR S I - | 3dAl D0Hd Aanppg weibold 301440
3 3MNSVIW “Ld3INOD SAY STVILINI GHOY
THLIM 137 M Mg BLaiuspigy THYOM 3dAL samg ‘BlEMEPY MO MOYd
17 1009 25137 OHM auoN ‘IdAL DNILHOM 6  1Sia"ONOD “dA 1300W (620/20-8500-000dY  FON rowd
1 afeq SLSLE  3L1V0 MOd LWDW -31¥a 1371 a3Hos L :1s1a 10a wdil de's iN) HLONT
SHISHOE MEQ MUd LHSHE ALVaA 137 LWOW 1% 1371 3NN3sveE 10D AllHOIEd UeQ BN OdW umun GALNNOD
~006ZZ} dJaquiny 1d

Hoday snjejg uolanIIsuodald



